Scenario B.i (with marginal lands and no biofuels regulations) is considered the baseline scenario. In

the first sensitivity analysis scenario, the initial value of the production cost of second-generation

31

biofuels is US$ 3.5 per gallon or 30% lower than in the baseline scenario.20 The rate of technical

progress is the same as in the baseline scenario: production costs decrease by 30% by 2030. In the

second scenario, we analyze the implications of the initial stock of petroleum being 20% higher than

in the baseline scenario. Finally, in the third scenario, we look at the effect of lowering the elasticity

of substitution between first-generation biofuels and petroleum. We assume the elasticity is uniform

across the different regions and close to unity. The results from the scenarios are summarized in

Table 5. All results are reported as the percentage change from the baseline scenario (B.i). We report

the value of the variables at the world-wide level in 2020 and 2050.

Table 5. World biofuels consumption and world carbon emissions: percentage change compared to
base scenario (B.i).

 Lower second-generation
biofuels production cost

Higher stock of
petroleum

Elasticity of
substitution

 2020 2050 2020 2050 2020 2050

Petroleum
consumption -13% -2.7% +14.0% +13.0% -1.1% -0.6%

First-generation
biofuels consumption -15% -3.0% -14.0% -13.0% +250% +200%

Second-generation
biofuels consumption 0.0%21 +2.5% 0.0%22 0.0% 0.0%23 0.0%

Carbon emissions:

   - Direct

-7.0%

-2.0%

+6.5%

+9.3%

2.2%

1.6%

   - Indirect  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -6.0% 0.0% +2.0%

20 IEA (2009) defines two scenarios; optimistic and pessimistic. Under the pessimistic scenario, production costs of
second-generation biofuels amount to US$ 5 per gallon and is expected to decrease by 30% until 2030. These
numbers have been used in the baseline scenario. Under the optimistic scenario, production costs of second-
generation biofuels amounts to US$ 3.5.
21 Second-generation biofuels are adopted in 2020 in this scenario.
22 Second-generation biofuels are adopted ten years later than in the baseline scenario.
23 The date of adoption of second-generation biofuels is not affected by a change in the value of the elasticity of